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2,755.14 2,671.40 agzzwinmaiusesdeys

nsasefinTiFeunszanniamna sumnsuanlaaanlamiteuwin
(apuLum 1)*

1,925.00 1,866.93  egrwinmsiusedayn

- yhaINAELgITIUY siupnfuarlasanlamiauwi

- ¥inanAeUAaNied fupnsuaulaaanlamiteswin 465.00 455.48 452.14
- WnanAadeslua fupnsuaulaaanlomiteuwin 129.53 121.75 134.99
- ¥inanAgung vy supnsuaulananlamiteaumin 99.61 123.24 120.98
- viren AL e supfuaulneen e - - 299.98
- namAeuLEIraNg Feame  suanfuaulaeanlofifiauiwin 136.00 104.00 127.66
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nslaesfinaiFaunszannieden
(1auLR 2) (Location-based) *
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funnsuaulananl oMty
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raflagans

Alansuasueulaeanlofifauiwin
raglagans

Alaniuasueulneanlofinauiwin
raglneans

Alansuanfueulpeanlafiiauwi
raflaeans

Alansuasueulneanlafinauiwin
raglagans

Alaniuasueulneanlafinauiwin
raglneans

Alansuanfueulneanlafiiauwi
raflaeans

21

21

1,5670.34

1,670.34

56,288.00

9,172.28

3,564.06

2,483.00

2.01

2.54

1.61

0.98

0.91

1.28

209,596.50

139,780.50
54,491.04
9,206.22

3,659.58

2,459.16

1.83

2.33

1.43

0.91

0.87

1.02

aggzwinmsiusesdeys

afinmstsddy
53,780.44
9,259.69
3,732.77
28,475.31

2,917.72

agzzwinmaiusasdeys

agawinmeiusesdeys

1.33

0.85

0.91

1.58

agswinnaiusesdeys

7/@1/@Zum?wﬁmuumﬁm/ﬂz/mﬂwﬂ gmmZirmmﬁvmﬁnﬁ‘mmmm A0 UASULIAIIILE WEIAIN GHG Protocol Corporate Accounting and Report/ng

Standard Z'mﬂmwmnwmﬂunrmnmﬂumwmmﬂufmanmewu Ll@;‘f?&/l/ Biogenic CO emission VIU?E/Q?IE]\?ZZJH’)?‘EHUJU\VUJ%@\? nan. u@n'«mnu

nan. 19 Emission Factor 898NaInBIANITLTMI29AN 7 1 TIFa AN (BNANITNMITI) (UNTIAN 2560), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) uag

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) [agilF Global Warming Potential (GWP) lunsavszeiziaat 100 Il #46298997 IPCC Fourth Assessment

Report (AR4 - 100 year)

P s 3 A PN > o = s s s < s o
*ﬂﬂ%lﬂﬂg‘l/ﬁ‘?lli/@ﬁlﬁj‘@ﬂﬁ@ll 5 N19INIALY ‘i\ﬂljuwuﬁﬂi]ﬂﬁxﬂZJJ?’IE/?EII‘?Q’M/?UFJ&)?/@UWE\? nan. ZJ/TQI/W’7£7’7/7’7/‘75/’)u}q[?lﬂﬁlﬁdﬂé/j‘:ﬁ')’)\7?‘@/775‘]J5‘1/j’)u

luniadaeedoya

- Wtlszin

v
- UILIAR

msldiannuvssnienanluiyn
AANNRLIFUNTINALARUTIN
(Water stress areas) **

- tinilseiln
- WUHAAU

- 4IU7A4

nsldiannumsenawen (Water withdrawal)* Wilgnunerilums

o

o

WugnUIATLRT

o

WugnUIATLIRT

WugnUIATLRT

o

WugnUIATTLIRT

WugnUIATTLIRT

WugnUIATTLIRT

9,474
9,000
474

7,134

6,865

169

10,600
10,299
301

8,106

7,936

170

10,481
10,133
348

8,041

8,041
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WBanauihiiaesean (Water discharge)™  Wugnunefiums 4,611 4,315 3,992

- WdniaAY AugnuIAnlms 4,611 4,315 3,992
¥ g X 44 . .

- B ilaeseenluiunad wugnuIAfiumg 2,887 2,862 2,775

ANNILAENATUAN TN AL ARUTN

(Water stress areas)**

5@ ld (Water consumption)™*  fiugnunefiums 4,863 6,285 6,490

- ol luiuindanudes WugnunArfiumg 4,247 5,244 5,267

FNUNTTIALARLLIN

(Water stress areas)**

Fanauiniindusn i AugnUNALIAT - 401 496

dndausanisldinainuuasniauan Snsns - 3.78 473

VNG
Tayaduinreunga 6 viraniAag LN laaiuAnTenTes nen. lxraudrinemlugl Teyauiusausananluudeniinlszihsesinainiaey uas
WATIATENTELLYMEN 8 T
*msldiianuvasnieenianungas nen. ihii1an (<1,000 mg/L Total Dissolved Solidis)

- . ) ) E N ) / ¥
* QINNIFAATISVIAE Aqueduct Water Risk Atlas 989 World Resources Institute (WR1) nan. Inuianiluanuag Iuufonidnansudendmnssauaausin
(Water stress areas) 113811 Extremely high 37491 2 uyia laun YINBINIALINGITTOUNN UL Y8 AT Tua

r, o , ¥y o o o _ R P L I » z

1 [fanauiiiaesaeniuaaaiuafuouihid grsuuiinin 39 nen. iarsoun iiiguwiniiiiaesesn lagdmassiunistdaindegasdnanini
R , af 5 o, . . - . o, o
Wgiseana i nunavsssumanIgrsuuuazuluaungmnsfuandeuuasterunaunsanmsikanssnuduinaes (E1A) lagdwimdises
I87999AR N TR MHATEN EIA 8171 (93734 AMETUAZAAN (pH) TKN BOD TDS AEnBURANANDY ASADULIIUABE UATA WA 1T [ae luilaus/szxnns 2562
linunsdimsazdadermmasannimiriasseeniainistiga
k1 [399041d07119 (Water consumption) Ay nazlduiainunasniguen (Water withdrawal) ¥nausagilsuiasirit/aegean (Water discharge)
» ¥ e g Edu g o o , . I
¥i9il nen. [WTuvasin LI A A 1A iaan adssansznusanNFeIn1 2191 luiuiidrauae
o ) [N TINA LI Wisim T O LAGUYINE I 14§97 204 AUV IMAL VT TNIMIAL DY 7 BefszndemaiuTaya

)

Brnnaeiifea flansu 30,931,998 31,852,556 35,619,591
Rsnasmesiignin i selenmt flaniu 2,581,470 3,055,080 2,762,656
RGN TIE Nyl i Alaniu 28,350,528 28,797,476 32,856,936
Banauaeziald Alaniu 28,228,578 28,651,408 32,850,028
- tlanau flaniy 25,218,914 23,187,558 27,650,903
- AN flaniu 3,009,664 5,463,850 5,199,125
unnezdunse flansu 121,950 146,068 165,150
- AiAe Alansu 121,950 146,068 165,150

VINEYE]
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GRI Standard

GENERAL DISCLOSURES

GRI 102: 102-1
General

Disclosures

2016 102-2

102-3
102-4
102-5
102-6

102-7

102-8

102-9

102-10
102-11

102-12

102-13

102-14
102-15

102-16

102-17
102-18

102-19
102-20

102-22

102-23

102-24

slMI59A GRI
\J

Name of the organization

Activities, brands, products, and services

Location of headquarters
Location of operations
Ownership and legal form

Markets served

Scale of the organization

Information on employees and other workers
Supply chain
Significant changes to the organization and its supply chain

Precautionary Principle or approach

External initiatives

Membership of associations
Statement from senior decision-maker

Key impacts, risks, and opportunities

Values, principles, standards, and norms of behavior

Mechanisms for advice and concerns about ethics

Governance structure

Delegating authority

Executive-level responsibility for economic,
environmental, and social topics
Composition of the highest governance body
and its committees

Chair of the highest governance body

Nominating and selecting the highest governance body

190 | AOAOHIA GRI | [ S16VUMSWRIUN0gEuEU Us=910 2562 : AOT |

Page Number (s)

and/or URL

Front Cover, 14, 167,
Back Cover
9,11,13-15,34-39,
52,58-59
14, Back Cover
14,52, 167
14
9, 11, 14, 35 - 36,
41 - 48, 52
14,21, 35 - 38, 41 - 48,
177 -180, 183
21,166, 183 - 187
16,127 - 131
39,42 -50

See Remark

9, 11,21, 23, 27,
29- 30, 50, 86, 111
9, 11,19, 21, 83, 108

9, 11
9,11,24-26,34,41,
51, 56, 58, 68, 77 - 78,
90-91, 102, 107, 114,
118,121, 126 - 127,

132,135- 136, 147 - 148,
158, 161, 166
9, 11,183, 22, 27, 32,127,
131 - 133, 150, 166
31,133
22, See Annual
Report 2019
32
32

22,166, 184,
See Annual Report 2019

See Annual Report 2019

See Annual Report 2019

Omission/
RENECS

AOT does not follow
the precautionary
approach, but has

a comprehensive risk
management plan

in place.



GRI Standard Page Number (s) Omission/

and/or URL REINES

GENERAL DISCLOSURES

GRI 102: 102-28 Evaluating the highest governance body’s performance 23, -
General See Annual Report 2019 -
Disclosures
2016 102-29 Identifying and managing economic, 32,168 -
environmental, and social impacts =
102-30 Effectiveness of risk management processes 24 -
102-32 Highest governance body’s role in sustainability reporting 32,168 -
102-33 Communicating critical concerns 31 -
102-34 Nature and total number of critical concerns 31,178 =
102-40 List of stakeholder groups 171-174 -
102-41 Collective bargaining agreements 161, 187 -
102-42 Identifying and selecting stakeholders 171 -
102-43 Approach to stakeholder engagement 172-174 -
102-44 Key topics and concerns raised 172-174 -
102-45 Entities included in the consolidated financial statements 167 -
102-46 Defining report content and topic Boundaries 167 - 168 =
102-47 List of material topics 169 - 170 -
102-48 Restatements of information See remark Restatement of information
due to changes in scope of
reporting is indicated in
remarks throughout
this report.
102-49 Changes in reporting See remark AOT materiality matrix
was updated in this
report according to
AOT's external
stakeholder
engagement in 2019.
However, there was
no change on the list
of topics and topic
boundary.
102-50 Reporting period 167 =
102-51 Date of most recent report 167 -
102-52 Reporting cycle 167 - 168 -
102-53 Contact point for questions regarding the report 198, Back Cover Corporate Social
Responsibilities and
Corporate Governance
Department
Airports of Thailand Public
Company Limited (AOT)
333 Cherdwutakad Road,
Srikan, Don Mueang,
Bangkok 10210
Tel. 0 2535 5270-74
Email:
aotcsr@airportthai.co.th
www.airportthai.co.th
102-54 Claims of reporting in accordance with the GRI Standardss 167 =
102-55 GRI content index 190 - 196 -
102-56 External assurance See remark AQT is currently under

development process
towards external assurance
of sustainability report.
Apart from internal control
of published data, there is
no external assurance
of the report this year.
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MATERIAL TOPICS

Page Number (s) Omission,

GRI 103: 103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 34 -
Management 103-2 The management approach and its components 34,37-40 -
Approach 2016 103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 35-39 -
GRI 201: 2011 Direct economic value generated and distributed 35,177 -
Economic

Performance 2016

GRI 103: 103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 34, 41 LSt
Management 103-2 The management approach and its components 41-50 - &
Approach 2016 103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 41-48 - =
GRI G4 Sector G4-DMA  Identify modes of ground transportation of passengers, 41,49 - 50 -

Specific Aspect: staff, visitors and suppliers within, to and from the airport.

Transport

GRI G4 Sector AO1 Number of passengers 21, 36,178 -

Specific Aspect:  AO2 Number of aircraft movements 21,36-37,178 -

Market Presence AO3 Total amount of cargo tonnage 21,36, 179 -

GRI 103: 103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 34, 51 -
Management 103-2 The management approach and its components 51-55 -
Approach 2016 103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 51 -
GRI 417: 4173 Incidents of non-compliance concerning marketing See remark There was no
Marketing and communications incidents of

non-compliance
with regulations
and/or voluntary
codes concerning
product and service
information and
labeling in 2019.

Labeling 2016

Not Applicable Company's Number of new flight routes 51 -
own
indicator _
GRI 103: 103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 56 -57
Management 103-2 The management approach and its components 57-63 -
Approach 2016 103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 57, 61,63 -
Not Applicable Company's Number of AOT Digital Platform downloads 57 -
own
indicator
GRI 103: 103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 56, 64
Management 103-2 The management approach and its components 65 - 66 -
Approach 2016 103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 65 - 66
GRI 418: 418-1 Substantiated complaints concerning breaches of 65,178 -
Customer Privacy customer privacy and losses of customer data
2016
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MATERIAL TOPICS

: Page Number (s)
GRI Standards Disclosure and/or URL

GRI 103:
Management
Approach 2016
GRI G4 Sector
Specific Aspect:
Service Quality
GRI G4 Sector
Specific Aspect:
Provision of
Services or
Facilities for
Not Applicable

103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 67 - 68 - =
103-2 The management approach and its components 68 - 76 = ﬁEéE
103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 68-73,75-76 -
G4-DMA  Procedure/process for quality control of service 68-72 -
G4-DMA  Report on programs/procedures for facilities 73-76 -

for the use of persons with special needs.

Company's Airport Service Quality Score (ASQ) 69, 177 -
own
indicator

GRI 103:
Management
Approach 2016
Not Applicable

103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 77-78 -
103-2 The management approach and its components 78-89 -
103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 78, 80 -
Company's Number of partnership airports under Sister Airport 80 -
own Agreement (SAA)

indicator

GRI 103:
Management
Approach 2016

Not Applicable

103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 126 - 127 -
103-2 The management approach and its components 127 -131X -
103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 127 -128, -

130- 131 -
Company's Coverage of supplier groups evaluated with 127 -
own Supply Chain Risk Assessment Tool in pilot

indicator  operation sites

GRI 103:
Management
Approach 2016

GRI 302: Energy
2016

GRI 305:
Emissions 2016

103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 107 -

103-2 The management approach and its components 108, 110 - 113, -
AOT Website: -

Environment -

103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 108 - 113 -
302-1 Energy Consumption within the organization 109 - 110, 180 -
302-3 Energy intensity 108 - 110, 180 -
305-1 Direct (Scope 1) GHG emissions 180 -
305-2 Energy indirect (Scope 2) GHG emissions 181 -
305-4 GHG emissions intensity 110, 181 -
305-5 Reduction of GHG emissions 112-113 -
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MATERIAL TOPICS

Page Number (s) Omission/

GRI Standards and/or URL Remarks

GRI 103: 103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 107,114 -
Management 103-2 The management approach and its components 114 -117 -
Approach 2016 103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 114 - 117,125 -
GRI 303: Water 303-3 Water recycled and reused 114, 116, 182 -
2016

GRI 303: Water 303-1 Interactions with water as a shared resource 114 - 115, 182, -
and Effluents 2018 AOT Website:

Environment
Web: Environment

303-2 Management of water discharge-related impacts 114,116, -
AOT Website:
Environment
303-3 Water withdrawal 115,181 -
303-4 Water discharge 182 -
303-5 Water consumption 182 -

GRI 103: 103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 107, 118 - 12,
Management 103-2 The management approach and its components 118, 120, - (@)
Approach 2016 AOT Website:
Environment
103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 118 - 120, 125 -
GRI 306: Effluents 306-2 Waste by type and disposal method 182 -
and Waste 2016

GRI 103: 103-1 Explanation of the material topic and its boundary 107, 121 - -
Management 103-2 The management approach and its components 121 - 124, -
Approach 2016 AOT Website:
Environment
103-3 Evaluation of the management approach 121,123 -125 -
GRI G4 Sector G4-DMA  Noise targets or limits applicable to the airport AOT Website: -
Specific Aspect: Environment
Noise
AO7 Number and percentage change of people residing 123, -
in areas affected AOT Website:
Environment
Not Applicable Company's Percentage of noise-sensitive buildings that received 121 -
own compensations by due date
indlicator
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MATERIAL TOPICS

Page Number (s)

GRI Standards

Customer Safety and Airport Security

GRI 1083:
Management
Approach 2016
GRI G4 Sector
Specific Aspect:
Business

GRI G4 Sector
Specific Aspect:
Security Practices
GRI 416:
Customer Health
and Safety 2016

103-1
103-2
103-3
G4-DMA

G4-DMA

416-1

Explanation of the material topic and its boundary
The management approach and its components
Evaluation of the management approach

Report policies/programs on business continuity
in the event of an emergency

Report roles and responsibilities related
to airport security

Assessment of the health and safety impacts
of product and service categories

Occupational Health, Safety, Well-being and Labor Working Condition

GRI 103:
Management
Approach 2016

GRI 403:
Occupational
Health and Safety
2018

103-1
103-2

103-3
403-1

403-2

403-3

403-4

403-5

403-6

403-7

403-9

Explanation of the material topic and its boundary
The management approach and its components

Evaluation of the management approach
Occupational health and safety management system

Hazard identification, risk assessment, and incident
investigation

Occupational health services

Worker participation, consultation, and communication
on occupational health and safety

Worker training on occupational health and safety

Promotion of worker health

Prevention and mitigation of occupational health
and safety impacts directly linked by business
relationships

Work-related injuries

and/or URL

90 - 91
91,93 -101
91-92,94 - 95,
98- 100
91,94 - 96, 106

76

9N

90, 102
102 - 106,

AOT Website: Airport
Safety and Security
103 - 106
21,102 -103,
AOT Website: Airport
Safety and Security
102-103,

AOT Website: Airport
Safety and Security
102-103,

AOT Website: Airport
Safety and Security
102 - 103,

AOT Website: Airport
Safety and Security
102 - 103, 105 - 106,
AOT Website: Airport
Safety and Security
105, 163 - 165,
AOT Website: Airport
Safety and Security,
Human Resources
102-104,

AOT Website: Airport
Safety and Security

103-104, 188
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MATERIAL TOPICS

Page Number (s)

GRI Standards

Human Rights and Legal Labor

GRI 103: 103-1
Management 103-2
Approach 2016 103-3
GRI 412: 412-1
Human Rights
Assessment

2016

Community Engagement

GRI 103: 103-1
Management 103-2
Approach 2016 103-3
GRI 413: Local 413-1
Communities

2016

Human Capital Development

GRI 103: 103-1
Management 103-2
Approach 2016~ 103-3

GRI 404: Training 404-1
and Education 404-2
2016

404-3

Explanation of the material topic and its boundary
The management approach and its components
Evaluation of the management approach
Operations that have been subject to human rights
reviews or impact assessments

Explanation of the material topic and its boundary
The management approach and its components
Evaluation of the management approach

Operations with local community engagement, impact
assessments, and development programs

Explanation of the material topic and its boundary

The management approach and its components
Evaluation of the management approach

Average hours of training per year per employee
Programs for upgrading employee skills and transition
assistance programs

Percentage of employees receiving regular performance
and career development reviews

Talent Attraction and Retention

GRI 103: 103-1
Management 103-2
Approach 2016 103-3
GRI 401: 4011
Employment 201 401-3

Diversity and Inclusion

GRI 103: 103-1
Management 103-2
Approach 2016~ 103-3

GRI 405: Diversity 405-1
and Equal
Opportunity 2016

Explanation of the material topic and its boundary
The management approach and its components
Evaluation of the management approach

New employee hires and employee turnover
Parental leave

Explanation of the material topic and its boundary
The management approach and its components
Evaluation of the management approach
Diversity of governance bodies and employees
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and/or URL

126,132
132-134
132-134
132-134

135-136
136- 146
136-143,145- 146
136,

AOT Website:
Community
Engagement

147-148
148-157
148-150, 165-157
149,187
148, 155-157, 165

158

147,158
1568-160
158-160
158, 185-186
186

166

166

166
21-22,166, 184

Omission/
Remarks
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